# **SENATE BILL 495**

# By: Calvert County Senators

Introduced and read first time: January 27, 2014 Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

## A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

## 2 Calvert County – Alcoholic Beverages – Premises Inspections

- FOR the purpose of authorizing the Calvert County Board of License Commissioners,
  or its designee, to inspect each licensed premises in the county, rather than
  requiring the Board to inspect every licensed premises in the county at least
  once every 3 months; making certain stylistic changes; and generally relating to
  alcoholic beverages in Calvert County.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 9 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 10 Section 16–402
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2011 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)

13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

15

## Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

16 16-402.

17 In Calvert County, the Board of License Commissioners [shall], OR ITS 18 DESIGNEE, MAY inspect [every] EACH licensed premises in the county [at least once 19 every three months].

20 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 21 July 1, 2014.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



